# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6856860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/08/2017

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ECZELL CORPORATION	08/10/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AITEMCONNECT, INC.
Street Address:	1924 GEORGETOWN LN.
City:	HOFFMAN ESTATES
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60169

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8412591

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (855)479-8785

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 815-307-2974

**Email:** stephen@scherrerpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: STEPHEN T. SCHERRER
Address Line 1: 17 E. CRYSTAL LAKE AVE.

Address Line 4: CRYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS 60014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AJA-002-P-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN T. SCHERRER	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen T. Scherrer/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2021	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 506810041 REEL: 057132 FRAME: 0870

## NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

For a valuable consideration, ECZELL CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation with a principal place of business at 1924 Georgetown Ln., Hoffman Estates, IL 60169, hereby assigns, nunc pro tunc as of June 8, 2017, the whole right, title and interest in and to a certain invention or improvements in an invention disclosed in U.S. Patent No. 8,412,591 titled "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ONLINE MATCHING OF CONSUMERS AND RETAILERS," to AITEMCONNECT, INC., a Wyoming corporation having an address at 1924 Georgetown Ln, Hoffman Estates, IL 60169, together with all improvements thereon, and betterments thereof, all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said applications, and any and all foreign patent applications therefor, and all rights and privileges under the Letters Patents that may be granted therefor, including the right to claim the benefit of an earlier filing date for the same inventions in a foreign country.

This Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment is executed on August 10, 2021, and effects the assignment of the above-referenced U.S. patent as of June 8, 2017.

Eczell Corp.

Date: 08-10-2021